

Court No. - 21

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 305 of 2025

Petitioner :- Purushottam Sharma

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Parth Goswami, Sanjay Goswami

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Dharmendra Singh Chauhan

Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.

Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta, J.

1. Affidavit of the petitioner filed in response to the personal affidavit of Vice Chairman, M.V.D.A., is taken on record.
2. As it is not disputed that the land of the petitioner has been taken over by M.V.D.A. without any formal acquisition and payment of compensation and, therefore, the petitioner is to be compensated and for which various offers have been made by MVDA.
3. We, with consent of counsel for the parties, refer the matter to the mediation centre to explore the possibility of amicable settlement.
4. The respondent-Development Authority will bear the cost of mediation. It is accordingly directed to deposit Rs. 25,000/- with the mediation centre within a week. The mediation centre will designate a mediator and counsel for the parties will be intimated of the date fixed before the mediator. The mediator will endeavor to complete the mediation within three weeks and submit his report.
5. Put up as fresh on 26.03.2025 alongwith mediation report, if any.

(Anish Kumar Gupta, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, J.)

Order Date :- 19.2.2025/Ruhi H.